
THORPE ST ANDREW TOWN COUNCIL 

TOWN COUNCIL MEETING 

Roxley Hall, 66 Yarmouth Road, Thorpe St Andrew, NR7 0QF 

Tel/Fax: (01603) 701048 Email: office@thorpestandrew-tc.gov.uk 
01/09/2021 
Notice of Town Council Meeting 
You are hereby summoned to attend the meeting of Thorpe St Andrew Town Council to be held at the 
Roxley Hall on Monday 6th September at 7.30pm for the purpose of transacting the following business. 

�/\

Thomas Foreman Clerk to the Council 
.AGENDA 

1 Attendance book and apologies for absence. 

2 Declarations of interest in items on the agenda. 

3 To confirm the minutes of the Town Council meeting held on Monday 2nd August 2021 

4 Announcements (For information only) 

To receive announcements from 

(i) The Town Mayor

(ii) The Clerk

5 Public participation -To consider a motion to suspend the meeting to allow members of

the public the opportunity to address the meeting limited to 3 minutes each.

(i) Norfolk Constabulary

(ii) County and District Councillors

Report from Councillor John Ward

(iii) Members of the public

6 Finance

(i) Payments List: Voucher numbers 475 to 540 totalling £22,472.90 - attached

(ii) Bank Reconciliation Statement-attached

7 Draft Minutes of Committee Meetings

(i) Plans Committee held 9th August 2021

8 Resignation of Mr I Mackie/Update on Town Councillor Vacancy- Verbal report

9 Goodwill Ambassador to Saint Andrews, NB - Verbal report

10 Broadland & South Norfolk Accommodation Review- consultation

11 Streetlighting Inspections - Confidential report to follow

12 Licensing - The Merchants of Spice 11- Details attached

13 Corporate Plan Draft - to follow

14 Staffing Appointment - Verbal report

15 Deputy Clerk and Responsible Financial Officer - Verbal report

Future Agenda Items. (Not for discussion) 

Town Clerk - Dr Thomas Foreman 

Thorpe St Andrew Town Council, Town Hall, Pound Lane, Thorpe St Andrew, NR7 0UL 
Tel/Fax: (01603) 701048 E-mail: office@thorpestandrew-tc.gov.uk 

Website: www.thorpestandrew-tc.gov .uk 

VAT No. 107 292190 
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Thorpe St Andrew Town Council 
Minutes of the Virtual Town Council meeting 

held on 2No August 2021 at 7:30pm 

PRESENT: 
Miss S Lawn (Town Mayor) 

Mrs J Fisher (Deputy Town Mayor) 
Mr J Emsell 
Mr J Ward 
Mr F Bowe 

Mrs T Mancini Boyle 
Mr S Snelling 
Mr J Fisher 
Mr M Lake 
Mr P Berry 

APOLOGIES:, Mr T Fordham, Mr I Mackie, Mr L Reeves 

IN ATTENDANCE: Dr T. Foreman (Town Clerk) and Mrs J Fenn (RFO) were present. 
Mr N Shaw (Virtually). Ten members of the public. 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
None 

3 TO CONFIRM THE MINUTES OF THE TOWN COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 7th

JUNE 2021 
The minutes of the meeting held on 7th June 2021 were agreed and signed as a 
true record. 

4 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION -TO CONSIDER A MOTION TO SUSPEND THE 
MEETING TO ALLOW MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC THE OPPORTUNITY TO 
ADDRESS THE MEETING LIMITED TO 3 MINS EACH 
(i) Norfolk Constabulary - Noted
(ii) County and District Councillors
Dr T Foreman read an update from Mr I Mackie. Miss S Lawn provided an update
as District Councillor, as did Mrs T Mancini-Boyle.
Report of Mr J Ward was noted.
(ii) Members of the public - Miss S Lawn reminded members of the public it is
Council rules that matters raised should relate to matters on the agenda.
One member of the public spoke about Thorpe Woods with the Town Clerk to
follow up with an email.
Two members of the public spoke regarding concerns about the Churchyard Close
project.
It was agreed the Town Clerk should include guidance on public speaking in future
meeting packs.

6 FINANCE 
(i) Payments List: Voucher number 224 to 474 were noted
(ii) Bank Reconciliation Statement was agreed and signed as a true record
(iii) Annual Governance and Accountability Return was corrected and signed as a
true account







Received by 
Thorpe St Andrew Town Council 

15th August 2021 
16 AUG 2021 

Report from Councillor John 1 "�rn 

Broadland District Council 

g-0--vvv'1 

Two new Assistant Directors are being appointed at BDC, they are Corinne 
Lawrie for Transformation, IT & Digital, and George Denton for Economic 
Development. 

I am still looking for a Community Group in Sprowston East that has a project 
which would benefit from my £500 Councillor Grant. 

There are currently vacancies on BOC for Bru.ndall ward (prev. Rebecca 
Grattan) and Old Catton ward (prev. Sam Walker). There are also vacancies 
on both Sprowston and Thorpe St. Andrew Town Councils. 

BOC Elections Team is carrying out its annual audit of the Electoral register 
which involves data matching with the DWP and Council Tax. 

The reorganisation of the Economic Growth Team is now complete and 
almost fully staffed. Six managers will report to Tig Armstrong, the Assistant 
Director for Economic Growth. 

Norfolk County Council 

Sprowston Community High School, alon g with Hellesdon High, Sewell Park 
and Open Academy will be hosting a Summer School over the holidays as 
part of the Government's £200m Summer School programme. The schools 
will provide a range of extra-curricular and academic catch-up activities to 
boost children's opportunities. 

On 9.8.2021 I represented the Town at a webinar with the Police 
commissioner, George Orphen Smellie, organised by the ALC. George 
outlined his 6 priorities which are :- 1. Visible policing, 2. sexual crime & 
drugs, 3. to disrupt organised crime eg. County lines, 4. to put victims of crime 
first, 5. to make norfolk's roads safer. 6. to work in partnership to reduce 
crime. 

The New Anglia LEP is launching Norfolk & Suffolk's Economic recovery 
Renewal plan and is asking local businesses to get involved with these plans 
through a series of workshops in September. 

On 11.8.21, together with Cllr Leggett I visited the SYEP Caravan ar our 
Recreation Ground and spoke with Clare Lincoln, Paul,and some of the 
youngsters. 

On 12.8.21 Cllr Leggett and I both separately visited our new Inspector Andy 
Terry at Sprowston Police Station to exchange views on policing in our area. 



Thorpe St Andrew Town Council 

Guidance for Public Speaking at Full Council/Committee 

Members of the public are welcome to attend any of the Town Council meetings and can speak on 

matters which appear on the agenda. 

The full meeting of the Town Council considers a range of topics, but there are also Committees 

which have terms of reference to consider specific matters and either make a decision or make a 

recommendation to the full Town Council meeting. 

The Committees are: 

• Planning and Environment Committee

• Finance and Staff Committee

• Events and Media Committee

Who can speak: 

• County/District Councillors (maximum 3 minutes per person or organisation)

• Police (maximum 3 minutes per person or organisation)

• Members of the Public (maximum 3 minutes per person or organisation)

Meeting Format 

You will have a maximum of 3 minutes to make your point, so you will need to be concise. You will 

not need to repeat submissions you have already made in writing as a summary/copy of these will 

be included in the report or in the meeting documents. 

You will be invited to speak at the appropriate point on the agenda. You may be asked questions by 

the Councillors once you have spoken but you will not be able to ask questions of either the 

Councillors or officers. If you dispute anything within the report, you should raise this with the Town 

Clerk or designated officer well before the meeting. 

In addition, you are not permitted to circulate any papers or photographs at the meeting. If you 

wish them to be available to the Councillors, they must be submitted to the Town Clerk at least 3 

clear days prior to the meeting date. 

Constructive contributions are welcome 

Everyone at the meeting is there to make sure the best decision is made, and your contribution 

should be heard in an atmosphere of respect. However strongly someone feels, critical comments 

about individuals are not acceptable. If someone is libelled, they can sue. The Town Mayor or 

Committee Chairman has the right to refuse to hear anyone behaving inappropriately. 

�-
THORPE ST ANDREW TOWN COUNCIL 



31 August 2021 (2021-2022) 

Thorpe St Andrew Town Council 

PAYMENTS LIST 

Voucher Code Date Minute Bank Cheque No Description Supplier VAT Type Net VAT Total 

475 Telephone 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Telephone - Morse Pavilion Talk Talk s 49.95 9.99 59.94 

476 Telephone 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Telephone - Office Talk Talk s 49.95 9.99 59.94 

477 Telephone 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online telephone Roxfey Talk Talk 5 36.95 7.39 44.34 

478 Telephone 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Bank charges Lloyds Bank X 7.00 0,00 7.00 

479 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Deposit ACCOUI online Wheeled bins Veolia s 116.14 23.23 139.37 

480 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Deposit Accou, online Wheeled bins Veolia s 94.24 18.85 113.09 

481 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 30/07/2021 Bank 1 Deposit Accou, online Wheeled bins Veolia s 21.90 4.38 26.28 

482 Telephone 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Mobile telephones - office 02 s 34.47 6.89 41.36 

483 Telephone 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Mobile telephones - Ree Grnd 02 s 54.75 10.95 65.70 

484 Town Office 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online chairs Furniture at Work s 755.00 151.00 906.00 

485 Grant income and expenditu1 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Defib and cabinet Imperative Training Ltd s 1,500.00 300.00 1,800.00 

486 Events one off purchase 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online skate park hire Nufocus education s 827.50 165.50 993.00 

487 Events one off purchase 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Banners Premier Print s 80.00 16.00 96.00 

488 Health and Safety 02/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Occupational Health Asses Norfolk & Norwich University E 259.00 o.oo 259.00 

489 Grounds machinery maint 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Machinery parts Ben Burgess s 101.68 20.34 122.02 

490 Grounds machinery maint 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accoui online Machinery parts Ben Burgess s 287.77 57.55 345.32 

491 Photocopy charges 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Photocopying CCS Ltd s 3.12 0.62 3.74 

492 Maintenance contract 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Street light - maintenance Cozens UK Ltd s 400.00 80.00 480.00 

493 Morse Pavilion 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Building maintenance Paul Reynolds E 1,045.00 0.00 1,045.00 

494 Memorial donation 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Engraving David Gray E 65.00 0.00 65.00 

495 Oeanlng and cleaning mater 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Cleaning Materials SGI Industries s 239.89 47,98 287.87 

496 Miscellaneous 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online job vacancy advert SLCC s 140.00 28.00 168.00 

497 Electricity Toilets River Greer 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Electricity - River Green Toile Total Gas & Power L 29.71 1.48 31.19 

498 Energy charge 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Streetlight-energy charge Total Gas & Power s 1,559.47 311.89 1,871.36 

499 Oeaning and cleaning mater 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Cleaning - Morse Pavilion Town and Country Cleaning E 620.00 0.00 620.00 

500 Oeaning 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online aeaning - Town Hall Town and Country Cleaning E 170.00 0.00 170.00 

501 aeaning 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online aeaning - Roxley Hall Town and Country Cleaning E 280.00 0.00 280.00 

502 Oeaning Toilets 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Oeaning River Green Toilets Town and Country Cleaning E 660.00 0.00 660.00 

503 Water charges 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Water charges - Cemetary Anglian Water E 10.55 0.00 10.55 

504 Water 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Water charges - Roxley Hall Anglian Water E 81.73 0.00 81.73 

505 Events one off purchase 11/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online balloons and gas Amazon s 66.64 13.33 79.97 

506 Miscellaneous 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Shredding Shred Station s 75.00 15.00 90.00 

507 Events one off purchase 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Entertainer All Seasons productions E 650.00 0.00 650.00 

508 Grounds machinery maint 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Machinery parts Ben Burgess s 74.80 14.96 89.76 

509 Soccer marking 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Soccer marking CGM Group s 219.41 43.88 263.29 

510 Field maintenance contract 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Field Maintenance - Ree Grnd CGM Group s 670.60 134.12 804.72 
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31 August 2021 (2021-2022) 

Thorpe St Andrew Town Council 

PAYMENTS LIST 

Voucher Code Date Minute Bank Cheque No Description Supplier VAT Type Net VAT Total 

511 Field maintenance contract 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current ACCOUJ online Field Maintenance - Duss Pari< CGM Group s 479.89 95.98 S75.87 

512 Events one off purchase 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Goods Mrs R McCarthy E 40.00 0.00 40.00 

513 Fuel 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Fuel Fuel Genie s 181.52 36.31 217.83 

514 Fuel & machinery maintenan 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Fuel Fuel Genie s 171.76 34.35 206.11 

515 Vehicle lease 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Lease payment Bussey & Sabberton s 360.16 72.03 432.19 

516 Postage 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accoui business credit card Postage Parcelforce E 39.93 0.00 39.93 

517 Subscriptions 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, business credit card Subscription Microsoft E 451.20 0.00 451.20 

518 Events one off purchase 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 business credit card Signs lnstaprint s 104.17 20.83 125.00 

519 Subscriptions 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, business credit card Subscription Adobe E 40.45 0.00 40.45 

520 Miscellaneous 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, business credit card ID cards Photoidcard s 127.74 25.55 153.29 

521 Health and Safety 17/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, business credit card covld test Everything genetic E 198.00 0.00 198.00 

522 Electricity 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Electricity - Morse Pav SSE L 23.34 1.16 24.50 

523 Grounds machinery maint 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Service equipment Ben Burgess s 198.92 39.79 238.71 

524 Electricity 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Electricity - River Green E.on s 347.15 69.43 416.58 

525 Payments 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online skate park boards Gowise Print s 30.00 6.00 36.00 

526 Morse Pavilion 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Barrier repairs Tailor Made Metal Fabricatior S 275.00 55.00 330.00 

527 Materials fixtures & fittings 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Goods Trade UK s 73.48 14.69 88.17 

528 Materials fixtures & fittings 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current AccoUJ online Paint Trade UK s 47.80 9.56 57.36 

529 Morse Pavilion 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accoui online Goods Travis Perkins s 135.00 27.00 162.00 

530 Morse Pavilion 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Goods Travis Perkins s 67.50 13.50 81.00 

531 Play equipment maintenance 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou1 online Play equipment - repairs Komplan s 2,719.50 543.90 3,263.40 

532 Town Hall loan 23/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accoui online Loan Payment Public Works Loan Board X 1,952.64 0.00 1,952.64 

533 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Deposit Accou, online Wheeled bins Veolia s 139.70 27.94 167.64 

534 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Deposit Accou, onllne Wheeled bins Veolia s 117.80 23.56 141.36 

535 Wheeled/litter/dog bins 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Deposit Accou, online Wheeled bins Veolia s 21.90 4.38 26.28 

536 Telephone 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Barrier line rental Wireless Logic Ltd s 4.00 0.80 4.80 

537 Bank charges 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Bank charges Lloyds Bank X 7.00 0.00 7.00 

538 Telephone 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Telephone - Morse Pavilion Talk Talk s 49.95 9.99 59.94 

539 Telephone 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online Telephone - Office Talk Talk s 50.64 10.13 60.77 

540 Telephone 31/08/2021 Bank 1 Current Accou, online telephon� Roxley Talk Talk s 36.95 7.39 44.34 

Total 19,830.31 2,642.59 22,472.90 
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THORPE ST ANDREW TOWN COUNCIL 

BANK RECONCILIATION STATEMENT AS AT 31/08/21 FOR CURRENT AND DEPOSIT ACCOUNTS 

Balance at bank 

Current account bank 1 
Deposit account bank 1
Sub total - bank 1 

Capital Account bank 2

Unpresented cheques 

Completed by: d � r'
Date 1lql2 I

Certified by: �� 

Cheque 

number Payee Date 

Total of unpresented cheques 

Balance at 31/3/21

Plus receipts 

Less expenditure 

£ 

£ 

24131.14 

378496.37 

402627.51 

55307.01 

457934.52 

0.00 

457934.52 

361639.77 

321421.18 

683060.95 

-225126.43

457934.52



THORPE ST ANDREW TOWN COUNCIL 
MINUTES OF THE PLANNING AND ENVIRONMENT 

COMMITTEE MEETING 
HELD ON 9th AUGUST 2021 

PRESENT: Mr J Fisher  
Mr F Bowe Mrs J Fisher 
Mr S Snelling 
Mr T Garner  

1. In Attendance:  Dr T Foreman (Town Clerk) and 24 members of the public in attendance with 7
people attending virtually.

Apologies for Absence: Mr P Berry 

2. Declarations of Interest: Dr T Foreman declared an interest in the application  BA/2021/0267/FUL

3. Minutes of meeting held on 12th July 2021
The minutes of the meeting held on 12th July 2021 were signed and approved as a true record.

4. Planning Items Raised by Residents-
Thirteen residents spoke in strong opposition to the proposals for Churchyard Close. A further letter
was read out in strong opposition.
One person spoke in favour of the Churchyard Close proposals. A further letter was read out with
support in principle.
The applicant spoke in support of application 20211182 (213 Yarmouth Road)
The applicant spoke in support of application BA/2021/0276/CUPA

5. Planning Applications

20211182         213 Yarmouth Road (West Farm)     

Erection of 8 dwellings following demolition of existing dwellings & associated buildings 

No objection to the principle of the application, but concerns regarding 8 units on that site. The 

Council have questions over the amount of amenity, and car parking on site. There are 

also  highways concerns over access to the site for the number of units being proposed.  

 20211301  Brook Road,    Broadland Business Park 

Installation of 1 no 22.5m monopole, 1 no equipment cabinet, 1 no. meter cabinet, proposed 

overhead cable gantry mounted on support poles and associated ancillary development 

within a 1.8m chain link compound 

No objection 

 20211168  Land adjacent Tawny Lodge,  Pound Lane 

Variation of condition 2 to allow for an amended design of planning permission 20190016 - 

Demolition of Existing Dwellings and Erection of Care Village (all Use Class C2), Comprising 

DRAFT



of a 80-bed Care Home, 19 Assisted Living Bungalows, Associated Outbuildings and 1 New 

Vehicular Access 

No objection  

20211224         21 Booty Road                                      

Single storey rear extension and front porch extension and roof conversion 

No objection in principle, however we recommend ensuring the drains are directed around the 

property perimeter as opposed to through the property in any way. In addition, we would request 

that the builders utilise off-road parking to maintain traffic flow.  

20211215         12 South Hill Road                                

Part retention of a garden room/shed 

No objection, but request a condition of linked use to the main dwelling. 

20211282         11 Hillcrest Road                                  

Erection of replacement conservatory to rear 

No objection 

20211313         93 Charles Avenue                              Car Port 

No objection 

BA/2021/0255/FUL  39 Thorpe Hall Close                                 

Retrospective change of use from dwelling to 9 bedroom HMO  

Strong objections to this application. The Council have significant concerns regarding the poor 

existing management of the site and the objections from neighbours relating to existing activity and 

flytipping nearby. There is also limited amenity and insufficient car parking. 

BA/2021/0267/FUL  Broadland Paddlesports, Girlings Lane     

Retention of Replacement Boatshed 

No objection 

BA/2021/0287/TCAA    River Lodge, 14 Thorpe Hall Close      G1: Conifers – remove 

No objection 
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BA/2021/0276/CUPA    Thorpe Glass, 34A Yarmouth Road  Conversion of office to 6 

residential units 

Existing plans have strong objections from the Town Council. The Town Council would welcome the 

change to residential and a fresh application to be bought forward with better design and less 

density. There are too many flats included in the application and there are concerns regarding 

privacy and ventilation. There is also a lack of detail about how improvements to the building in 
terms of insulation and building quality would be undertaken.
BA/2021/0275/COND    Heron Lodge, 18 Bungalow Lane    Allow residential occupation 

removal of condition 2 of permission B/2014/0114/COND 

Strong objections to this application. The Council feel the access, higher winter risk of flooding, and 
precedence it would set, are unacceptable. In addition, there are concerns regarding the greater 
access required throughout the year over the railway if this were passed.  

6 Churchyard Close 

The Committee reflected upon the matters raised by the public during ‘public participation’, 

along with the details contained within the report, consultation responses, and documents 
previously circulated to the committee prior to the meeting. It was proposed by Mr J Fisher, 

seconded by Mr S Snelling and on a show of hands with all in favour RESOLVED to progress 

the project to Town Council, in due course, reflecting changes contained within the consultation. 

In addition, an Equality Impact Assessment and financial projections for the project should be 

prepared.  

Mr J Fisher stated the Town Council wished to continue to receive feedback from members of the 

public as the plans developed, and Councillors would be available at the Community event on 11th 

August, and the Church Fete on 14th August to speak with residents about the project.  

7 Notification of Greater Norwich Local Plan Submission 

Noted 

8 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and the National Design Code 

Noted 

9 Enforcement Notices (Confidential Matters) 

Noted 

Information Only 

Confidential- Enforcement Notices 
Noted 

Meeting closed at 21.50hrs 

Signed: ……………………………………. 

Dated: …………………………………….. 
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Broad/and District Council, Thorpe Lodge, 1 Yarmouth Road, 
Thorpe St Andrew, Norwich, NR7 ODU 

Application to vary a premises licence under the Licensing Act 2003 

PLEASE READ THE FOLLOWING INSTRUCTIONS FIRST 

Before completing this fonn please read the guidance notes at the end of the fom1. If you are 
completing this form by hand please write legibly in block capitals. In all cases ensure that your 
answers are inside the boxes and written in black ink. Use additional sheets ifnecessary. 

You may wish to keep a copy of the completed fom1 for your records. 

nsert name(s) of applicant) 
being the premises licence holder, apply to vary a premises licence under section 34 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 for the premises described in Part 1 below 

Premises licence number 
196443/25905 

Part 1 - Premises Details 

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description 

The Merchants of Spice II 
127 Yannouth Road 
Thorpe St Andrew 

Post town I Norwich 

Telephone number at premises (if any) 

Non-domestic rateable value of premises � 

Part 2 - Applicant details 

Daytime contact 
telephone number 
E-mail address (optional)
Current postal address if 
different from premises 
address 

Post town I 

I Postcode I NR7 OQY

I Postcode I 
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